
NOTICE:People with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting should contact the City 
Clerk by e-mail at clerk@troymi.gov or by calling (248) 524-3317 at least two working days in advance of the meeting.  An 
attempt will be made to make reasonable accommodations 
 
Televised Live, Government Channel WTRY  (10 WideOpenWest and 17 Comcast) Replayed Wednesdays 3:00 pm, 6:00 pm and 11:00 pm 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
MEETING AGENDA 

  REGULAR MEETING 
 

David Lambert, Chairman, Marianna Perakis, Vice Chairman 
 Toby  Buechner, Carlton Faison, Michael W. Hutson, Tom Krent,  

Lakshmi Malalahalli, Sadek Rahman and John J. Tagle 
   
May 24, 2022 7:00 P.M. Council Chambers    

 
1. ROLL CALL 
 
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – May 10, 2022  
  
4. PUBLIC COMMENT  – For Items Not on the Agenda 

 
PUBLIC HEARING 

 
5. PUBLIC HEARING – SPECIAL USE APPROVAL AND PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN 

REVIEW (SP JPLN2022-0016) - Proposed Automark Collision Center, North side of 
Maplelawn, West of Crooks (1744 Maplelawn), Section 29, Currently Zoned IB (Integrated 
Industrial & Business) District  

 
CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN 

 
6. TROY CIVIC CENTER PAVILION – Conceptual Design 
 

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN REVIEW 
 

7. PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN APPROVAL (File Number SP2019-0041) – Proposed Lange 
View Estates, Southeast corner of Livernois and Leetonia (4080 Livernois), Section 15, 
Currently Zoned NN Neighborhood Node (Node “H”) District 

 
OTHER ITEMS 

 
8. PUBLIC COMMENTS – For Items on the Agenda  
 
9. PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENT 
 
10. ADJOURN 
 
. 

 
 

248.524.3364 
planning@troymi.gov 

mailto:clerk@ci.troy.mi.us
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Chair Lambert called the Regular meeting of the Troy City Planning Commission to order 
at 7:00 p.m. on May 10, 2022, in the Council Chamber of the Troy City Hall. Chair Lambert 
and Vice Chair Perakis presented opening remarks relative to the role of the Planning 
Commission and procedure of tonight’s meeting. 
 
1. ROLL CALL 

 
Present: 
Toby Buechner 
Carlton M. Faison 
Tom Krent 
David Lambert 
Marianna Perakis 
Sadek Rahman 
John J. Tagle 
 
Absent: 
Michael W. Hutson 
Lakshmi Malalahalli 
 
Also Present: 
R. Brent Savidant, Community Development Director 
Ben Carlisle, Carlisle Wortman Associates 
Julie Quinlan Dufrane, Assistant City Attorney 
Kathy L. Czarnecki, Recording Secretary 
 

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
Resolution # PC-2022-05-026 
Moved by: Tagle 
Support by: Rahman 
 
RESOLVED, To approve the Agenda as prepared. 
 
Yes: All present (7) 
Absent: Hutson, Malalahalli 
 
MOTION CARRIED 

 
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – April 26, 2022 

 
Ms. Perakis asked that the April 26, 2022 draft minutes reflect a revision on page 3, first 
paragraph, third sentence, with respect to the base price of homes, to read: “He [Mr. 
Michael] indicated a price range of $500,000 to $800,000, plus additional costs for 
structural options available to purchaser.” 
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Resolution # PC-2022-05-027 
Moved by: Perakis 
Support by: Krent 
 
RESOLVED, To approve the minutes of the April 26, 2022 Regular meeting as revised. 
 
Yes: All present (7) 
Absent: Hutson, Malalahalli 
 
MOTION CARRIED 

 
4. PUBLIC COMMENT – For Items Not on the Agenda 

 
There was no one present who wished to speak. 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

5. PUBLIC HEARING - PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN REVIEW (SP JPLN2021-0028) – 
Proposed Golden Villas One Family Residential Cluster, South side of Square Lake, West 
of Dequindre (PIN 88-20-12-200-031 and 88-20-12-200-035), Section 12, Currently 
Zoned R-1C (One Family Residential) District 
 
Mr. Carlisle reviewed the background of the Preliminary Site Plan application for Golden 
Villas cluster development as relates to location, parcel size, adjacent zoning, access and 
natural features. Mr. Carlisle reported eight (8) units could be constructed as indicated on 
the parallel plan, and the applicant is seeking four (4) additional units above the parallel 
plan for a total of twelve (12) by doing a cluster. He said the plan preserves 33% of the 
total site as open space and 1,900 square foot homes with first floor master bedroom and 
bath would be constructed. Mr. Carlisle said the 33% of open space is a collar around the 
property and a T-turnaround would be provided at the end of the road. 
 
Mr. Carlisle reported the application is deficient twenty (20) trees along Square Lake. He 
noted the applicant has resubmitted a landscape plan to correct the deficiency but at this 
time the administration has not had the opportunity to review it. 
 
Mr. Carlisle addressed the applicant’s request to seek waivers of the rear lot and 
perimeter setback requirements to construct decks. He addressed elevations and building 
materials. He said the applicant is required to submit three diverse elevations and has 
only provided one elevation. Mr. Carlisle reviewed the Cluster Standards as set forth in 
Section 10.04.I of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
In summary, Mr. Carlisle said the Planning Commission shall determine if requirements 
are met to qualify for cluster development option, if the required standards have been 
met, and if the additional number of units is commensurate with open space being 
preserved and the provision of smaller homes. He asked the Planning Commission to 
consider the applicant’s request to seek relief for the required setbacks for the 
construction of decks, and that the applicant provide two additional housing elevations 
and the required trees along Square Lake. 
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Discussion among Administration and Board members: 
• Housing elevations; 1,900 square foot maximum, diversity, first floor master bedroom. 
• Open space; amenities, grading, preservation of trees, buffer, maintenance, as relates 

to parallel plan. 
• Parallel plan vs cluster development option; as relates to open space, setback 

encroachments for decks, size of homes, lot size, connectivity to residential to the 
south. 

• Potential to require additional trees on site. 
 
Mr. Savidant said the applicant would be required to submit an Open Space Preservation 
Agreement prior to Final Site Plan approval. He said the applicant is not required to plant 
additional trees under the Woodland Protection Ordinance and by Resolution only could 
the Planning Commission request additional trees. 
 
Present were owner/applicant Sam DiMercurio and John Thompson of Professional 
Engineering Association (PEA). 
 
Mr. Thompson said the open space would not be an active area but a natural buffer collar 
around the property, enhanced with additional trees and, with time, an improved buffer 
for properties. He stated the amenities offered are the 33% preservation of open space 
and the construction of 1,900 square foot homes in response to the City desire for smaller 
homes. Mr. Thompson said they would engage the project architect to prepare additional 
elevations for administrative approval. 
 
Mr. DiMercurio estimated the price point for homes on the market in the subdivision 
located south of the proposed development at $800,000 to $900,000. He indicated the 
price point for homes in the cluster development would be $500,000 to $600,000. Mr. 
DiMercurio addressed building materials as brick, Hardie board and lap siding. It was 
brought to his attention that vinyl siding is not a preferred material. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING OPENED 
 
• Murthy Kowsika, 5874 Colleen; addressed traffic concerns should the proposed 

development connect with the subdivision to the south. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED 
 
There was discussion on: 
• No vehicular connection to subdivision to the south with T-turnaround as proposed. 
• Open space preservation; as relates to amenity features. 
• Cluster development calculations, as relates to bonus density. 
• Administrative approval of submission of additional elevations. 
• Confirmation of home size; designation of 1,900 square feet would be inclusive in 

Open Space Preservation Agreement. 
• Price point of homes; market-driven, high construction costs, whether consideration 

of Planning Commission in review process. 
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Ms. Perakis voiced concerns with the price point of the homes, that the application does 
not meet the Open Space requirements of the Zoning Ordinance as relates to recreational 
facilities and the preservation of common open space or creation of natural features. She 
said the perimeter buffer along Square Lake and the berm on the west side of the 
development are natural buffers. 
 
Resolution # PC-2022-05-028 
Moved by: Krent 
Support by: Tagle 
 
RESOLVED, The Planning Commission hereby recommends to the City Council that the 
proposed Golden Villas Site Condominium (One Family Residential Cluster), 12 units/lots, 
South side of Square Lake, West of Dequindre (Parcels 88-20-12-200-031 and 88-20-12-
200-035), Section 12, approximately 3.0 acres in size, Currently Zoned R-1C (One Family 
Residential) District, be approved for the following reasons: 
 
1. The cluster development better protects the adjacent properties than if the site were 

not developed as a cluster. 
2. The cluster development is compatible with adjacent properties. 
3. The site can be adequately served with municipal water and sewer. 
4. The cluster development preserves 33% open space, to remain open space in 

perpetuity. 
5. The cluster development offers 1,900 square foot units with first floor master bedroom 

and bath, a housing type desired in Troy. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, The Planning Commission recommends approval of 
granting relief from the required rear yard setback and required perimeter setback as per 
Section 10.04.E.5, as outlined in the report. 
 
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, The Planning Commission offers the following design 
considerations: 
 
1. Applicant shall provide two (2) additional housing elevation options. 
2. Applicant shall provide twenty (20) additional trees along Square Lake Road. 
3. Applicant will not use vinyl siding on any part of the exterior of the homes. 
4. Applicant shall provide an Open Space Preservation Agreement prior to Final Site 

Plan approval, which ultimately includes construction of 1,900 square foot homes with 
master bedroom and bath on the main floor. 

 
Discussion on the motion on the floor. 
 
Chair Lambert addressed the homes as relates to price point and desired square footage. 
He stated he’s not necessarily enthused by the proposed green space but it’s a better 
option than what green space would be provided with a conventional development plan. 
 
Mr. Buechner noted it appears there is no opposition from neighboring properties of the 
proposed development. 
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Vote on the motion on the floor. 
 
Yes: Buechner, Faison, Krent, Lambert, Rahman, Tagle 
No: Perakis 
Absent: Hutson, Malalahalli 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN REVIEW 
 

6. PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN REVIEW (SP JPLN2022-0002) – Proposed Norton and Quill 
Site Condominium, Northwest Corner of Norton Street and Quill Creek Drive (PIN 88-20-
03-251-043 and 88-20-03-251-044), Section 3, Currently Zoned R-1B (One Family 
Residential) District 
 
Mr. Carlisle reviewed the Norton and Quill Preliminary Site Condominium application as 
relates to location, number of units, parcels, lot size, access, surrounding zoning and 
natural resources. Mr. Carlisle addressed rear yard setback requirements for units 3 and 
4 and noted compliance could easily be rectified with submission of a revised plan. He 
addressed the stormwater management facility as relates to location between units 1 and 
2, access and maintenance. Mr. Carlisle addressed access to 6443 Norton through one 
of the newly created lots, indicating an easement reviewed by the City Attorney and 
recorded by Oakland County would be required. 
 
Mr. Carlisle said the applicant is required to provide a tree survey and mitigation 
requirements, elevations of all four sides of the homes and building materials, and the 
landscape plan is required to be stamped by a licensed Landscape Architect. 
 
In summary, Mr. Carlisle said the Planning Commission can either allow the applicant to 
address the outstanding items as identified in his report dated May 6, 2022 as part of 
Final Site Plan review, or the application can be postponed until those items are 
addressed. 
 
Discussion between administration and Board members: 
• Driveway encroachment on property to the north (6443 Norton). 
• Drainage as relates to existing creek. 
 
Present were Thomas Alsobrooks and Aaron O’Connor representing Mauro Engineering. 
 
Mr. Alsobrooks stated the existing gravel driveway at 6443 Norton would be removed and 
relocated for access to the home’s side entry garage. He affirmed an easement would not 
be required. 
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Mr. O’Connor said conceptual elevations were submitted and they would follow through 
with the required elevations to meet requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. He addressed 
building materials as relates to different floor plans; brick, Hardie board, lap siding. He 
indicated no siding would be used on any of the front elevations. Mr. O’Connor clarified 
they were not the builder for the homes on Quill Creek and indicated the homes for the 
proposed development would be a different style but similar in size. 
 
Chair Lambert opened the floor for public comment. 
 
• Jay Welch, 6408 Montclair; addressed City notice to residents; expressed concerns 

with existing drainage, flooding, effect of fill by previous adjacent property owner. 
• Danny Thieu, 628 Quill Creek; addressed existing drainage, flooding issues. 
• Heather Welch, 6408 Montclair; addressed damage to their fence and neighbor’s 

fence resulting from drainage issues. 
 
Chair Lambert closed the floor for public comment. 
 
Mr. Savidant explained a site condominium application does not require a Public Hearing 
and a notice to residents is not required by law. Mr. Savidant said the notice sent to 
residents on this item was mailed as a courtesy and he apologized for the lateness. He 
briefly explained the process of building under the Site Condominium Act. 
 
Mr. Savidant said if the application is granted approval this evening, the Engineering 
Department would review the application during the Final Site Plan approval process. He 
said it’s City standard that a new development does not exacerbate existing drainage 
issues, and he indicated that typically during this process existing drainage issues are 
alleviated. 
 
There was discussion on: 
• Architectural features and building materials; potential to request ranch style homes 

only and request no vinyl siding. 
• Detention basin; potential improvement for existing drainage issues. 
• Access drive to detention basin; location, maintenance, access easement agreement 

with City. 
• Driveway at 6443 Norton; either eliminate designation on a revised site plan, or 

reference in Resolution that access easement is required should driveway remain on 
site. 

 
Ms. Dufrane addressed how the driveway at 6443 Norton should be addressed in the 
Resolution, as referenced above during discussion. 
 
Ms. Dufrane addressed the difference in discretionary standards of a cluster development 
application and a site condominium application. She said she is less comfortable with the 
Planning Commission placing conditions on a site condominium application as relates to 
style of homes and building materials. Ms. Dufrane said conditions to a site condominium 
application should be reasonably related to the health, safety and welfare of the residents. 
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Resolution # PC-2022-05-029 
Moved by: Perakis 
Support by: Buechner 
 
RESOLVED, That Preliminary Site Condominium Approval, pursuant to Article 8 and 
Section 10.02 of the Zoning Ordinance, as requested for Norton and Quill Site 
Condominium, 4 units/lots, Northwest corner of Norton Street and Quill Creek Drive 
(Parcels 88-20-03-251-043 and 88-20-03-251-044), Section 3, approximately 1.786 acres 
in size, Currently Zoned R-1B (One Family Residential) District, be granted, subject to the 
following: 
 
1. Provide tree survey and mitigation requirements. 
2. Provide easement for the access drive to detention basin. 
3. Submit revised plan with 45-foot rear setbacks. 
4. Have landscape plan prepared by licensed Landscape Architect. 
5. Provide elevations of all four sides and provide materials. 
6 Resubmit the plan showing the elimination of the driveway at 6443 Norton. 
 
Yes: All present (7) 
Absent: Hutson, Malalahalli 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 

OTHER ITEMS 
 

7. PUBLIC COMMENT – For Items on the Agenda 
 
There was no one present who wished to speak. 
 

8. PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENT 
 
There were general comments, some relating to: 
• Price point of homes; consideration by Planning Commission. 
• National Planning Conference. 

o Attended by Mr. Savidant and Mr. Carlisle. 
o Induction of Richard Carlisle into the AICP College of Fellows. 

• City signage for proposed developments. 
• Federally funded park project at Civic Center and Town Center Drives. 

o Presentation of concept plan at next Planning Commission meeting. 
 

9. ADJOURN 
 
The Regular meeting of the Planning Commission adjourned at 8:53 p.m. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
        
David Lambert, Chair 
 
 
 
 
       
Kathy L. Czarnecki, Recording Secretary 
 
 
https://d.docs.live.net/2f7ed4fe5f664ea8/Documents/Kathy/COT Planning Commission Minutes/2022/2022 05 10 Draft.docx 
 



5. PUBLIC HEARING – SPECIAL USE APPROVAL AND PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN 
REVIEW (SP JPLN2022-0016) - Proposed Automark Collision Center, North side of 
Maplelawn, West of Crooks (1744 Maplelawn), Section 29, Currently Zoned IB 
(Integrated Industrial & Business) District 



  PC 2022.05.24 
  Agenda Item # 5 
 

 
 
 
 
DATE: May 19, 2022 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: R. Brent Savidant, Community Development Director 
 
SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEARING – SPECIAL USE APPROVAL AND PRELIMINARY SITE 

PLAN REVIEW (SP JPLN2022-0016) - Proposed Automark Collision Center, 
North side of Maplelawn, West of Crooks (1744 Maplelawn), Section 29, Currently 
Zoned IB (Integrated Industrial & Business) District 

 
The petitioner Automark Collision Center submitted the above referenced Special Use Approval 
and Preliminary Site Plan Approval application to convert and existing building into an auto 
collision repair shop. The requirement for Special Use Approval is triggered because the property 
is located within 300 feet of residential zoning district. In this instance there is an apartment 
complex to the north that is zoned MF (Multiple Family) Zoning District that is located 
approximately 150 feet to the north.    
 
The attached report prepared by Carlisle/Wortman Associates, Inc. (CWA), the City’s Planning 
Consultant, summarizes the application. CWA prepared the report with input from various City 
departments including Planning, Engineering, Public Works and Fire. City Management supports 
the findings of fact contained in the report and recommends approval of the project, as noted. 
 
 
 
Attachments: 

1. Maps 
2. Report prepared by Carlisle/Wortman Associates, Inc. 
3. Special Use Application. 

 
G:\SPECIAL USE\SU JPLN2022-0016 AUTOMARK COLLISION CENTER\PC Memo 05 24 2022.docx 



PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
 
PUBLIC HEARING – SPECIAL USE APPROVAL AND PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN 
REVIEW (SP JPLN2022-0016) - Proposed Automark Collision Center, North side of 
Maplelawn, West of Crooks (1744 Maplelawn), Section 29, Currently Zoned IB (Integrated 
Industrial & Business) District 
 
Resolution # PC-2022-05- 
Moved by: 
Seconded by: 
 
RESOLVED, That Special Use Approval and Preliminary Site Plan Approval for the 
proposed Automark Collision Center, North side of Maplelawn, West of Crooks (1744 
Maplelawn), Section 29, Currently Zoned IB (Integrated Industrial & Business) District, be 
(granted, subject to the following conditions): 
  

1. Repair and restripe parking lot and provide required barrier free spaces;  
2. Provide bicycle parking.  
3. Install two street trees 
4. Screen outdoor storage area. 
5. All equipment including hydraulic hoists, pits, lubrication, and repair facilities shall 

be entirely enclosed within building.   
6. All repair and maintenance activities shall be performed entirely within enclosed 

building.   
__________________________________________________________) or  
 
(denied, for the following reasons: _________________________________) or 
 
(postponed, for the following reasons:_________________________________) 
 
 
Yes: 
No: 
Absent: 
 
MOTION CARRIED / FAILED 
 
G:\SPECIAL USE\SU JPLN2022-0016 AUTOMARK COLLISION CENTER\Proposed Resolution 2022 05 24.doc 



 

 
 

 Date:  May 17, 2022 
  

 
Preliminary Site Plan and Special Use Review 

For 
City of Troy, Michigan 

 
 
 

 
Project Name: Automark Collision     
 
Plan Date: April 22, 2022 
 
Location: 1744 Maplelawn  
 
Zoning: IB, Integrated Industrial and Business 
 
Action Requested: Site Plan and Special Use Approval 
 
PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
The applicant is proposing to convert an existing building at 1744 Maple Lawn into an auto collision repair 
shop.   Outside of new signage, the only change to the site and building that the applicant is proposing is 
the installation of a new overhead door.   Automobile repair is a permitted use in the IB, Integrated 
Industrial and Business District; however, since this use is located within 300 feet of residentially zoned 
property, the application is being reviewed as a Special Use (per Section 6.26).  
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Location of Subject Property: 
 
1744 Maplelawn   
 
 

 
 
 
Proposed Use of Subject Parcel: 
Auto Collision Repair Shop 
 
Current Zoning: 
The property is zoned IB, Integrated Industrial and Business 
 
Surrounding Property Details 
 

Direction Zoning Use 
North MF, Multiple Family    Multiple Family – 

Apartments  
South IB, Integrated Industrial and Business Office/Light 

Industrial/Warehouse   
East IB, Integrated Industrial and Business Office/Light 

Industrial/Warehouse   
West IB, Integrated Industrial and Business  Office/Light 

Industrial/Warehouse   

Maplelawn  

Crooks  
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SITE AND BUILDING ARRANGEMENT 

 
The applicant isn’t proposing any change to the building or site, other than instillation of an overhead 
door. However, we have some recommended site improvements listed below.   
 
SITE ACCESS AND CIRCULATION 

 
Existing site access and circulation remain.  
 
Items to be Addressed: None 
 

PARKING 
 
Auto repairs require the following parking as set forth in table 13.06.a:  
 

 Required Provided 

2 spaces for each service bay, 
plus 1 space for each tow truck if 
applicable, plus adequate spaces 
for overnight parking, plus 1 
space per 1 employee on the 
largest typical shift 

   
10 bays + 15 = 35 spaces 

Over 35 but needs 
restriping 

   
Barrier Free 2 Needs restriping 
Bicycle Parking 0 1 
Total 35 automobile spaces including 2 

barrier free spaces + 2 bicycle  
Needs restriping and 
include bicycle parking  

 
Parking is sufficient but due to parking lot disrepair and worn-out striping it is difficult to distinguish barrier 
free.  The applicant should repair and restripe parking lot and provide bicycle parking.  
 
Items to be Addressed: 1).  Repair and restripe parking lot and provide required barrier free spaces; and 
2). Provide bicycle parking.  
 
LANDSCAPING 

 
The applicant is not proposing any landscape improvements.  Applicant should install two street trees to 
bring the site more into landscaping compliance.   
 
Items to be Addressed: Install two street trees.   
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PHOTOMETRICS 
 
The applicant is not proposing any new building or parking lot lighting.   If the applicant proposes any 
lighting improvements, they should comply with lighting ordinance requirements.   
  
Items to be Addressed:  None    
 
ELEVATIONS AND FLOOR PLANS 

 
The applicant is not proposing any changes to the elevations and floorplans.  
 
Items to be Addressed:  None.    
 
AUTO REPAIR STANDARDS 

 
There are specific provisions for auto repair set forth in Section 6.26:   
 

A. Dismantled, wrecked, or inoperable vehicles or any vehicle parts or scrap of any kind shall not 
be stored outdoors for a period exceeding sixty (60) days.  Outdoor storage shall be enclosed by 
an opaque fence up to eight (8) feet in height and/or landscape screening meeting the standards 
set forth in Section 13.02.B.  
 
In conversations with the applicant they propose to store dismantled cars in the rear of the site 
behind the building.  The applicant is required to provide screening of this area.  
 

B. The minimum lot area shall be twenty thousand (20,000) square feet.  
 
The site is greater than 20,000 sq/ft.  

 
C. All equipment including hydraulic hoists, pits, lubrication, and repair facilities shall be entirely 

enclosed within a building.  
 
All equipment shall be located in the building.   

 
D. All repair and maintenance activities shall be performed entirely within an enclosed building.  

 
All work shall be located in the building.   

 
E. Retail sales shall be limited to those items necessary to carry out the vehicle repair occurring on 

the subject site.  
 

The applicant doesn’t indicate any retail sales.  
 

F. Any proposed vehicle repair use within three hundred (300) feet (measured form the nearest lot 
line to the nearest lot line on a straight-line basis) to any residential zoning district or any parcel 
used for residential purposes shall be reviewed as a special use as set forth in Article 9. 
 
The application is being reviewed as a special use.  
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SPECIAL USE STANDARDS 

 
For any special use, according to Section 9.02.D, the Planning Commission shall “…review the request, 
supplementary materials either in support or opposition thereto, as well as the Planning Department’s 
report, at a Public Hearing established for that purpose, and shall either grant or deny the request, table 
action on the request, or grant the request subject to specific conditions.” 
 
Section 9.03 states that before approving any requests for Special Use Approval, the Planning Commission 
shall consider: 
 

1. Compatibility with Adjacent Uses.  
2. Compatibility with the Master Plan.  
3. Traffic Impact.  
4. Impact on Public Services.  
5. Compliance with Zoning Ordinance Standards.  
6. Impact on the Overall Environment. The proposed Special Use shall no 
7. Special Use Approval Specific Requirements.  

 
We support the special use and find:  

1. Repurposing of a building is a best management practice, that promotes sustainability. The 
repurposing of the building would reduce environmental impact than tearing the building down 
and building a new one.  

2. The IB District provides for a variety of uses including automobile repair.  
3. There is a number of auto-oriented uses along Maplelawn.  The use of automobile repair is 

compatible with surrounding automobile, office, light industrial and warehouse uses.  
4. The proposed repurposing should not require any additional public services that required for a 

permitted use.  
 
Items to be addressed: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
We support the reinvestment in the site.  We recommend preliminary site plan and special use approval 
with the following conditions:  

1. Repair and restripe parking lot and provide required barrier free spaces; and 2). Provide bicycle 
parking.  

2. Install two street trees 
3. Screen outdoor storage area 
4. All equipment including hydraulic hoists, pits, lubrication, and repair facilities shall be entirely 

enclosed within building.   
5. All repair and maintenance activities shall be performed entirely within enclosed building.   
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6. TROY CIVIC CENTER PAVILION – Conceptual Design 
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Date:  May 17, 2022 
 
To:   Planning Commission 
  
From:  R. Brent Savidant, Community Development Director 

 
Subject: Troy Civic Center Pavilion – Conceptual Design  
  
The City of Troy continually receives requests for a public gathering space for residents and business 
people, as Troy lacks a traditional downtown. The Civic Center Campus has been recognized as a 
location to provide this desired space. This has been most recently substantiated by the Troy Parks 
and Recreation Advisory Board, Green Space Sub-Committee by stating, “As with all of our parks, the 
development of the Troy Civic Center must be considered as an area for community interaction that 
embraces the natural landscape that is vital to preserving the ecosystem. The community must move 
forward from thinking that managing our parks is just cutting the grass or picking up the garbage. All of 
our parks should be considered as regional community centers with the development of the Troy Civic 
Center being the central legacy showpiece and evidence of our planning for tomorrow.” (Troy Parks 
and Recreation Advisory Board, Green Space Sub-Committee Final Report, P.25). The Troy 
Community Foundation also recognized this opportunity and provided renderings to engage the 
community in a large-scale project that they intended to participate in. The idea and renderings were 
used in the successful capture of a Community Project Funding grant of $1.5 million.  
 
During these efforts the City of Troy released a resident survey that resulted in a high percentage of 
respondents indicating a desire for additional winter recreation opportunities and specifically an ice-
skating facility. City Administration responded to this desire by incorporating an ice-skating facility into 
the pavilion design.  
 
City Administration engaged OHM Advisors, one of its current consultants, to perform a feasibility study 
for the addition of a pavilion and ice-skating facility. City Administration and OHM visited several similar 
facilities in the Metro-Detroit region to obtain best practices to successfully design a facility for Troy.  
 
The pavilion and ice-skating facility conceptual design was presented to the Parks and Recreation 
Advisory Board on April 28, 2022. All comments were very positive and there was unanimous support 
to bring the concept to design and eventually construction. On May 9, 2022 the concept was presented 
to City Council and it was warmly received. City Council approved a proposal from OHM to complete 
the schematic design of Troy Civic Center Pavilion and Ice-Skating Facility 
 
The next step in the engagement process is to present the conceptual plan to the Planning Commission 
for feedback. Public Works Director Kurt Bovensiep will present the conceptual plan to the Planning 
Commission. No action is required at this time. A Preliminary Site Plan will be presented to the Planning 
Commission for review in the future. 
 
Attachments: 

1. Civic Center Public Space Pavilion Concept Design 



Note: The information provided by this application has been compiled from recorded deeds, plats, tax
maps, surveys, and other public records and data. It is not a legally recorded map survey. Users of this

data are hereby notified that the source information represented should be consulted for verification.
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Goals & Objectives
Working with the City of Troy, we understand that this project is 
intended to meet the needs and aspirations of the Troy community. 
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 Continue the momentum from the 
Town Center Drive Public Space.

Meet community desires.

Expand space for larger events and activities.

Create connections to surrounding trails, open 
spaces and recreation facilities.

Activate the space through all four seasons.
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DESIGN INSPIRATION
River Skate Concept and Natural Site Integration

CITY OF TROY Civic Pavilion
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DESIGN Conceptual Site Plan
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Advancing Communities®
OHM

0 16 32

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1/16" = 1' - 0"

8

A111

SCHEMATIC FLOOR PLAN - OPTION 1

Troy Pavilion | 
08/08/18

Town Center Dr
Troy, MI 48083

1,279 SF
GREAT HALL

279 SF
MECHANICAL

43 SF
VENDING 104 SF

FAMILY
1,368 SF
LOBBY

599 SF
SKATING EQUIPMENT

245 SF
CONCESSIONS

233 SF
OFFICE

181 SF
MENS

181 SF
WOMENS

237 SF
VESTIBULE

Advancing Communities®
OHM

0 16 32

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1/16" = 1' - 0"
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A102

SCHEMATIC FLOOR PLAN - OPTION 2

Troy Pavilion | 
02/06/18

Town Center Dr
Troy, MI 48083

Building = 5200 SQFT

CITY OF TROY Civic Pavilion

DESIGN Schematic Floor Plan
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Concept Renderings

TOWN CENTER DRIVE - DROP OFF
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CITY OF TROY Civic Pavilion

SOUTHWEST VIEW - RINK APPROACH
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CITY OF TROY Civic Pavilion

SOUTHWEST VIEW - PLAZA
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CITY OF TROY Civic Pavilion

NORTHEAST VIEW - TERTIARY PATHWAY
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CITY OF TROY Civic Pavilion

SOUTHEAST VIEW - CIVIC CENTER PATHWAY ENTRY
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NORTHEAST VIEW - ICE RINK EXPERIENCE
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7. PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN APPROVAL (File Number SP2019-0041) – Proposed 
Lange View Estates, Southeast corner of Livernois and Leetonia (4080 Livernois), 
Section 15, Currently Zoned NN Neighborhood Node (Node “H”) District 



  PC 2022.05.24 
  Agenda Item # 7 
 

 
 
 
DATE: May 19, 2022 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: R. Brent Savidant, Community Development Director 
 
SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN APPROVAL (File Number SP2019-0041) – Proposed 

Lange View Estates, East of Crooks Road, Southeast corner of Livernois and 
Leetonia (4080 Livernois), Section 15, Currently Zoned NN Neighborhood Node 
(Node “H”) District. 

 
The petitioner 4080 Troy LLC submitted the above referenced Preliminary Site Plan application 
for the 8-unit Lange View Estates townhome project. The units are proposed to be in 2 buildings 
and are 3 stories in height.  
 
The property is currently zoned NN (Neighborhood Node “H”) District. Townhomes are permitted 
by right in the NN district. The Planning Commission is responsible for granting Preliminary Site 
Plan approval for this item.  
 
The Planning Commission reviewed this project on February 23, 2021. The item was postponed 
by the Planning Commission (minutes attached). 
 
The attached report prepared by Carlisle/Wortman Associates, Inc. (CWA), the City’s Planning 
Consultant, summarizes the project. CWA prepared the report with input from various City 
departments including Planning, Engineering, Public Works and Fire. City Management supports 
the findings of fact contained in the report and the recommendations included therein. 
 
 
Attachments: 

1. Maps 
2. Minutes from February 23, 2021 Planning Commission Regular meeting. 
3. Report prepared by Carlisle/Wortman Associates, Inc. 
4. Site Plan 

 
G:\SITE PLANS\SP JPLN2019-0041 LANGE VIEW\PC Memo 2022 05 24.docx 



PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
 
 
PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN APPROVAL (File Number SP2019-0041) – Proposed Lange View 
Estates, East of Crooks Road, Southeast corner of Livernois and Leetonia (4080 Livernois), 
Section 15, Currently Zoned NN Neighborhood Node (Node “H”) District. 
 
Resolution # PC-2021-05- 
Moved by: 
Seconded by: 
 
RESOLVED, That Preliminary Site Plan Approval, pursuant to Article 8 of the Zoning 
Ordinance, as requested for the proposed Lange View Estates, 8 units, located on the 
Southeast corner of Livernois and Leetonia (4080 Livernois), Section 15, Zoned NN 
(Neighborhood Node “H”) District, be granted, subject to applicant the following: 
 

1. Record shared parking agreement.  
2. Either obtain parking waiver from Planning Commission, remove additional parking, or 

landbank parking. 
3. Provide trash enclosure details in accordance with section 13.03B. 
4. Provide three additional parking lot trees. 
5. Relocate parking lot light in middle of parking lot.   

 
 ) or 
 
(denied, for the following reasons:  ) or 
 
(postponed, for the following reasons:  ) 

 
Yes: 
No: 
 
MOTION CARRIED/FAILED 
 
G:\SITE PLANS\SP JPLN2019-0041 LANGE VIEW\Proposed PC Resolution 05 24 2022.doc 



Note: The information provided by this application has been compiled from recorded deeds, plats, tax
maps, surveys, and other public records and data. It is not a legally recorded map survey. Users of this

data are hereby notified that the source information represented should be consulted for verification.
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PLANNING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING – FINAL FEBRUARY 23, 2021 
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PRELIMINARY SITE CONDOMINIUM REVIEW 
 

6. PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN APPROVAL (File Number SP2019-0041) – Proposed 
Lange View Estates, East of Crooks Road, Southeast corner of Livernois and Leetonia 
(4080 Livernois), Section 15, Currently Zoned NN Neighborhood Node (Node “H”) 
District 
 
Mr. Carlisle reviewed the Preliminary Site Plan application. He addressed the existing 
one-story office building on site, deficiencies in parking and landscaping, concerns of 
the Engineering and Fire Departments, missing details on the photometric plan and 
building materials. 
 
Mr. Carlisle recommended to postpone action on the application to allow the applicant 
to address concerns identified in his report dated February 12, 2021. He said of 
significant importance are the concerns of the Engineering and Fire Departments and 
the transition of the project to neighboring residential in terms of building height. 
 
Discussion among members and administration: 
• Parcels under consideration; one whole parcel or three individual parcels. 
• Ownership of parcels. 
• Existing office building on site. 
• Shared access, circulation. 
• Intent of placing item on agenda with number of outstanding site plan concerns. 
 
Present were property owner and commercial developer Vince Pangle and residential 
developer Gary Abitheira, who have formed a partnership in the proposed development. 
 
Mr. Pangle addressed the historical significance of the site, renovation of the existing 
building and intent to develop the parcels in phases. Mr. Pangle said as a commercial 
developer and resident of Troy he would like to retain and integrate the historical 
significance of the site into the neighborhood. He addressed the site improvements he 
has undertaken and office and retail uses on site. Mr. Pangle said he is the owner of the 
parcel to the south and to date has no plan for its development. He indicated he is 
waiting for the right opportunity to develop the southern parcel as a third phase. 
 
Mr. Abitheira addressed the potential of lowering the height of the townhomes from west 
to east. 
 
There was discussion on: 
• Historical significance of site. 
• Concerns with height and massing of townhomes in relation to one-story office 

building and ranch-style homes in area. 
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• Transition of townhomes to residential neighborhood; applicant encouraged to “re-
think” transitional element. 

• Future development of southern parcel. 
• Existing uses of office and retail on site. 
• Phases of project development. 
• Road improvements in relation to County jurisdiction. 
• Elevations; elements of design from Leetonia and Livernois perspective. 
• Applicant encouraged to provide three-dimensional computer models of project in 

context of existing surroundings. 
• Setbacks of various buildings. 
• Inquiry into combining the three parcels. 
 
Mr. Pangle assured the Board that the concerns identified by the Planning Consultant 
could be addressed. He indicated though that the site improvements noted by the 
Engineering Department could be a challenge. 
 
Resolution # PC-2021-02-016 
 
Moved by: Lambert 
Support by: Faison 
 
RESOLVED, That Preliminary Site Plan Approval, pursuant to Article 8 of the Zoning 
Ordinance, as requested for the proposed Lange View Estates, 8 units, located on the 
Southeast corner of Livernois and Leetonia (4080 Livernois), Section 15, Zoned NN 
(Neighborhood Node “H”) District, be postponed, for the following reason: 
 
1. Provide the applicant an opportunity to address issues identified in the Planning 

Consultant report and by the members of the Planning Commission. 
 
Yes: All present (9) 
 
MOTION CARRIED 



 
 
          Date: November 22, 2021 
  May 17, 2022 
 
 

Site Plan Review 
For 

City of Troy, Michigan 
 
 
 
 
Applicant:  Vince Pangle  
 
Project Name: Lange View Townhomes  
 
Plan Date: April 4, 2022   
 
Location: 4080 Livernois Road, Troy, Michigan  
 
Zoning: NN, Neighborhood Node  
 
Action Requested: Updated Site Plan Approval 
 
Required Information: Revised Site Plan 
 
PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The proposed development is located on the east side of Livernois Road, just north of Wattles Road. 
The approximate 1.62-acre parcel of land has an existing one (1) story 7,175 square-foot commercial 
building; recently improved by new façade. The applicant proposes to incorporate eight (8) townhomes 
that front on Leetonia onto the site with the existing improved office building, with shared parking and 
cross-access.  There is a third parcel to the south that is undeveloped, with no immediate plans for 
development.  
 
All vehicular access to the site is via Livernois Road. The applicant shows two (2) access driveways onto 
Livernois Road. The property is zoned Neighborhood Node (NN) and multiple family residential is a 
permitted use. 
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Proposed Uses of Subject Parcel:  
Eight (8) townhome units and an office building.  
 
Current Use of Subject Property:  
The subject property is currently a one (1) story office building.  
 
Current Zoning:  
The property is currently zoned NN, Neighborhood Node District.  
 
Surrounding Property Details:  
 
Direction Zoning Use 
North R1-B, Single Family Single Family Residential  
South NN, Neighborhood Node  Dental Office 
East R1-B, Single Family Single Family Residential 
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West NN, Neighborhood Node / R1-B, 
Single Family 

Church / Liquor Store / 
Single Family Residential 

 
 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
Topography: A topographic survey has been provided on page C4, shows site has slightly 

higher elevation on west and slowly decreases eastward toward property line. 
 
Wetlands: No wetlands on site. 
 
Woodlands:  Some of the existing trees on-site will be removed for the new townhome 

developments and subsequent parking. A landscape Inventory has been 
provided on page C5.0.  No mitigation is required.  

 
Items to be Addressed: None. 
 
BUILDING LOCATION AND SITE ARRANGEMENT 
 
Access to the site will be via dual driveways on Livernois Road. The existing office building onsite will 
remain and the eight (8) residential units are being constructed to the north and fronting Leetonia. All 
residential buildings are three (3) stories.  
 
The site is also adjacent to a dental office zoned Neighborhood Node to the south, a church zoned 
Neighborhood Node and One-Family residential (R-1B) properties to the west; and more One-Family 
Residential (R-1B) properties to the north and east. 
 
Items to be Addressed: None. 
 
AREA, WIDTH, HEIGHT, SETBACKS 
 
Table 5.03.B.3, Building Form C, Standards Applicable to All Districts of the Zoning Ordinance establishes 
the dimensional requirements for the NN, Neighborhood Node District.  The requirements of Building 
form C and the proposed dimensions are shown in the following table.  
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The maximum height in the adjacent residential neighborhood is 30 feet.  Leetonia Drive comprised of 
mainly ranch homes. The existing office building located on the same site is one story.  Applicant 
discussed lowering height of building from west to east for transition from Neighborhood Node zoning 
during February 23, 2021 Troy City Planning Commission Meeting however, the plan submitted 
maintains the 3-story height.  
 
A building height of 2 to 2.5 stories would be more appropriate transition.  
 
Items to be Addressed: Consider height of 2 to 2.5 stories as a more appropriate transition.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Required Provided Compliance 

Front (Livernois) 

10 feet. 75% of the 
building façade must 
meet the required 
building line, while up to 
25% of the façade can be 
set back to allow for 
architectural 
consideration. 

11 Feet  Complies 

Front (Leetonia)  

10 feet. 75% of the 
building façade must 
meet the required 
building line, while up to 
25% of the façade can be 
set back to allow for 
architectural 
consideration. 

20 Feet 

Complies 

Side 
N/A, building may be 
placed up to property 
line 

N/A 
Complies 

Rear 30-foot minimum setback 31.4 Feet Complies 

Building Height 
Maximum 4 stories,  
55 feet, 
Minimum 2 stories 

3 stories, 34 Feet-10 
inches (as noted on site 

plan) 

Complies 

Maximum Lot Coverage 30% 20.4%  Complies 

Minimum Open Space 20% 43.9% Complies 

Parking Location Cannot be located in 
front yard 

Parking lots not in front 
yard 

Complies  
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PARKING, LOADING 
 
Section 13.06.G of the Zoning Ordinance requires: 
 
 Required Provided 
Residential (General): 
2 spaces per unit 

8 units = 16 spaces 43 spaces and 16 garage spaces =  
59 Spaces.    
 
 

Office (1 space for each 300 
square feet of floor area)  
 

7,175 gross square 
feet = 24 spaces  
 

TOTAL  40 spaces  

   
Barrier Free 2 1 
Bicycle Parking 2   0 
Loading 0 0 
Total 40 Spaces 62 Spaces 
 
The site, particularly the office site is overparked.  Parking that exceeds 20% of the required minimum 
requires Planning Commission approval.  The required parking (40 spaces) plus a 20% excess is a total of 
48 spaces.  The applicant is seeking approval for 59 spaces.   A shared parking agreement will need to be 
recorded.  
 
Items to be Addressed: Either obtain parking waiver from Planning Commission, remove additional 
parking, or landbank parking  
 
SITE ACCESS AND CIRCULATION 
 
Vehicular access to the site is via the two driveways off Livernois Road.  Site plan provides a 26' wide 
fire access drive-aisle.  The applicant has provided the required turning fire engine template.   
 
Items to be Addressed:  None 
 
LANDSCAPING 
 
A landscaping plan has been provided on page C5.0. The following table discusses the development's 
compliance with the landscape requirements set forth in Section 13.02. 
 

 Required: Provided: Compliance: 
Livernois Greenbelt 
(1 tree per 30 lineal feet) 

245 feet = 9 
trees 

9 trees Complies 

Leetonia Greenbelt 
(1 tree per 30 lineal feet) 

255 feet = 9 
trees 

9 trees Complies 

Screening Between Uses  
(Residential to the East) 
Narrow Evergreen every 3 
lineal feet 

315 lineal feet 
= 105 trees 

105 trees Complies 
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General Site Landscaping 
(20% of the site area) 

41,820 sq. ft x 
0.20 = 8,364 
square feet is 

20% 

14,197 square 
feet is 33.9% 

Complies 

Parking Lot Landscaping  
(1 tree per 8 spaces) 

62 spaces = 8 
trees 

5 trees Does not comply 

 
Add three additional parking lot trees.   Applicant shows trash enclosure but does not indicate 
screening.   
 
Items to be Addressed: 1). Provide trash enclosure details in accordance with section 13.03B; and 2). 
Provide three additional parking lot trees 
 
LIGHTING 
 
A photometric plan has been provided on page E1.0. A total of four (4) pole mounted light fixtures are 
proposed. There are no building mounted lights indicated. Pole-mounted light fixtures are noted as 
having a height of 20'. The fixtures and photometrics meet all ordinance requirements; however, we 
note that one of parking lot lights is located in the middle of the parking lot without any protection.   
 
Items to be Addressed:   Relocate parking lot light in middle of parking lot.   
 
FLOOR PLAN AND ELEVATIONS 
 
Floor plans and elevations have been provided on pages A1, A2, A3, and A4. The elevations show 
architectural details, variations in material and pattern. Elevation maximum details were provided on 
page A3 however, there was no indication of the elevation transition from west to east that was 
discussed at the February 23, 2021 City of Troy Planning Commission Meeting.  The photo below shows 
the area of the site of the proposed townhome in relation to adjacent buildings.   
 

 
 
Items to be Addressed: Provide elevation details regarding transition.  
 
DESIGN STANDARDS and SITE PLAN REVIEW STANDARDS 
 
The Neighborhood Node design standards provide the Planning Commission with direction when 
reviewing the proposed site plane and design features of this development. 
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Section 5.06.E Design Standards 

1. Building Orientation and Entrance 
2.  Ground Story Activation 
3. Transitional Features 
4. Site Access, Parking & Loading 
 
*Please see Section 5.06E for standard details 

 
Section 8.06 Site Plan Review Standards 

1. Development shall ensure compatibility to existing commercial districts and provide a 
transition between land uses. 

2. Development shall Incorporate the recognized best architectural building practices. 
3. Enhance the character, environment, and safety for pedestrians and motorists.  
 
*Please see Section 8.06 for standard details 
 
Section 5.06.E.3 Transitional Features outlines transitional standards for the Planning 
Commission to consider: 

 
3. Transitional Features 

a) Transitional features are architectural elements, sit features, or alterations to building 
massing that are used to provide a transition between higher-intensity uses and low- or 
moderate-density residential areas. These features assist In mitigating potential conflicts 
between those uses. Transitional features are Intended to be used In combination with 
landscape buffers or large setbacks. 

b) Intensity. A continuum of use intensity, where moderate Intensity uses are sited between 
high-intensity uses and low-intensity uses, shall be developed for multi-building 
developments. An example would be an office use between commercial and residential 
uses. 

c) Height and mass. Building height and mass In the form of building step-backs, recess lines or 
other techniques shall be graduated so that structures with higher-Intensity uses are 
comparable In scale with adjacent structures of lower Intensity uses.  

d) Orientation. Primary building façades shall be placed away from residential use. 
e) Architectural features. Similarly sized and patterned architectural features such as windows, 

doors, arcades, pilasters, cornices, wall offsets, building materials, and other building 
articulations included on the lower-intensity use shall be Incorporated In the transitional 
features.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Overall, we think the townhome development could be appropriate use of this site; however, we 
recommend that the Planning Commission discuss transitional features and height.   Particularly impact 
for the homes on Leetonia.   
 
Based on that discussion, if Planning Commission approves the preliminary site plan, we recommend 
the following conditions:  
 

1. Record shared parking agreement.  
2. Either obtain parking waiver from Planning Commission, remove additional parking, or landbank 

parking. 
3. Provide trash enclosure details in accordance with section 13.03B. 
4. Provide three additional parking lot trees. 
5. Relocate parking lot light in middle of parking lot.   
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